That the area to be annexed is unplatted and unpopulated property. 

Section 8.        The City hereby annexes the real property situated in the County of Polk,  

State of Minnesota, legally described as follows, to wit:  

That part of Government Lot One (1), Section Eighteen (18), Township One Hundred Fifty-one  

(151)   North,    Range      Forty-nine     (49),   West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Polk    

County, Minnesota  described as follows:          Commencing  at   the   Northwest   corner   of  

said  Section   18; thence easterly along the North line of said Section 18 a distance of 217.5 feet